Investigation of CO2 Corrosion Inhibitor Adsorption and Desorption Behavior Using Langmuir
Isotherm Model and Effects of Iron Carbide on CI Persistency
Kasra Shayar Bahadori, Bruce Brown, Marc Singer
Institute for Corrosion and Multiphase Technology
Department of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering
Ohio University
334 W State St
Athens, OH, 45701

of the inhibitor in continuous inhibition treatment scenarios. Modeling results suggest that continuous
treatment inhibition acts in accordance with the adsorption and desorption mechanism which depends
strongly on CI concentration in the bulk but can also be influenced by contact time (ie. length of
continuous inhibition time with no failures) and features on the metal surface (ie. iron carbide).
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The author would like to thank the following companies for their financial support: Ansys, Baker Hughes,
Chevron Energy Technology, Clariant Corporation, ConocoPhillips, ExxonMobil, M-I SWACO
(Schlumberger), Multi-Chem (Halliburton), Occidental Oil Company, Pertamina, Saudi Aramco, Shell
Global Solutions and TotalEnergies. Dr. David Young is thanked for synthesizing the corrosion inhibitor
model compounds used in this research with much appreciation given for the technical support from Mr.
Alexis Barxias and Mr. Cody Shafer. Dr. Mehdi Rezaei is also thanked for his support in python modeling.
REFERENCES
1. A. Kahyarian, B. Brown, S. Nesic, “Electrochemistry of CO2 Corrosion of Mild Steel: Effect of CO2 on
Iron Dissolution Reaction,” Corrosion Science 129, (2017) pp. 146-151.
2. J. Sonke, W.D. Grimes, “Guidelines for Corrosion Inhibitor Selection for Oil and Gas Production,”
CORROSION/2017, paper no. 8842 (New Orleans, LA: NACE, 2017).
3. S. Webster, D. Harrop, A. J. McMahon, and G. J. Partridge, “A New Class of "Green" Corrosion
Inhibitors: Development and Application,” CORROSION/1993, paper no. 109 (San Antonio, TX: NACE,
1993).
4. M. Lopez, J. Porcayo Calderon, M. Casales Diaz, “Internal Corrosion Solution for Gathering Production

8. M. Pen, K. S. Bahadori, M. Eslami, B. Brown, M. Singer, “Development of Methodologies for
Continuous and Batch Inhibitor Film Persistency Investigation in the Laboratory,” CORROSION/2022,
paper no. 18056, (San Antonio, TX: AMPP Annual Conference + Expo, 2022).
9. V.S. Saji, S.A. Umoren, “Corrosion Inhibitors in the Oil and Gas Industry,” Weinheim, Germany: John
Willey and Sons, 2020.
10. M. Finšgar and J. Jackson, “Application of Corrosion Inhibitors for Steels in Acidic Media for the Oil
and Gas Industry: A Review,” Corrosion Science 86, (2014) pp. 17-41.
11. S. Papavinasam, Corrosion Control in the Oil and Gas Industry, 1st ed. (San Diego, CA: Gulf
Professional Publishing, 2013), pp. 361-424.
© 2023 Association for Materials Protection and Performance (AMPP).  All rights reserved.  No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise) without the prior written permission of AMPP.
Positions and opinions advanced in this work are those of the author(s) and not necessarily those of AMPP.  Responsibility for the content of the work lies solely with
the author(s).
14
12. J. A. Dougherty, “Effect of Treatment Method on Corrosion Inhibitor Performance,”
CORROSION/1997, paper no. 97344 (New Orleans, LA: NACE, 1997).
13. Y. J. Tan, B. Kinsella and S. Bailey, “An investigation of the formation and destruction of corrosion
inhibitor films using electrochemical impedance spectroscopy (EIS),” Corrosion Science, 1996, 9, 1545-
1561.
14. J. A. Dougherty and B. Oude Alink, “Corrosion and Inhibitor Film life studies using a RCE flow-
through test,” CORROSION/2002, paper no. 02286, (Denver, CO: NACE 2002).
15. M. Achour, J. Pierce, D. Daniels, “A novel laboratory test method to determine film persistency of
batch inhibitors used to mitigate top of the line corrosion,” CORROSION/2010, paper no. 10101,
(Dallas, TX: NACE 2010).
16. ASTM G185-06 (Reapproved 2020), “Standard Practice for Evaluating and Quantifying Oil Field
and Refinery Corrosion Inhibitors Using the Rotating Cylinder Electrode,” ASTM International West
Conshohocken, PA, 2020.
17. V. S. Sastri, Green Corrosion Inhibitors, 2nd edition, New Jersey: John Wiley and Sons, 2011.
18. E. Ituen, O. Akaranta, A. James, “Evaluation of performance of corrosion inhibitors using adsorption
isotherm models: an overview,” Chemical Sci., vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 1-34, 2017.
19. Y. Liu and L. Shen, “From Langmuir kinetics to first- and second-order rate equations for
adsorption,” Langmuir, vol. 24, no. 14, pp. 11625-11630, 2008.
20. S. Ramachandran, C. Menendez, Z Liu, “Adsorption and Desorption Analysis of Corrosion
Inhibition,” CORROSION/2018, paper no. 10805, (Nashville, TN: NACE 2018).
21. R. C. Woollam, R. C. Woollam, “Analysis of Corrosion Inhibitor Performance Curves Using
Langmuir Adsorption Kinetics,” CORROSION/2021, paper no. 16859, (Salt Lake City, UT: NACE 2021).
22. T. Murakawa, S. Nagaura, and N. Hackerman, “Coverage of iron surface by organic compounds
and anions in acid solutions,” Corrosion Science,1967, 7:2, 79–89.
23. M. J. J. Simon-Thomas, Shell Global Solutions, “Corrosion Inhibitor Selection – Feedback from the
Field,” CORROSION/2000, paper no. 00056 (Orlando, FL: NACE, 2000).
© 2023 Association for Materials Protection and Performance (AMPP).  All rights reserved.  No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise) without the prior written permission of AMPP.
Positions and opinions advanced in this work are those of the author(s) and not necessarily those of AMPP.  Responsibility for the content of the work lies solely with
the author(s).